
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE
Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Wednesday 4 November 2015

Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Allison Bucknell
Cllr John Smale
Cllr David Pollitt
Cllr David Jenkins
Cllr Mike Hewitt

Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybook OBE
Cllr Stuart Wheeler
Cllr Bob Jones MBE
Cllr Graham Wright

Substitutes:

Cllr Mark Packard
Cllr Tony Trotman
Cllr Peter Evans
Cllr Bill Moss
Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Cllr Desna Allen
Cllr Nick Blakemore
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve
Cllr Jeff Osborn
Cllr Ernie Clark

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details 
[...]
 report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached.

8  Public Sector Exit Payment Cap - Response to Consultation (Pages 31 - 
62)

A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached.

9  Delivering the Business Plan - September 2015 (Pages 63 - 68)

A report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached.

10  Date of Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting is scheduled to be held on Wednesday 6
January 2016, in the Kennet Room at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at
10.30am.

11  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.

12  Exclusion of the Press and  Public 

To agree that in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
No. 13 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.  

PART II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt

information would be disclosed



Page 5

13  Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employment Discretions - 
Payment of Deferred Benefits (Pages 69 - 78)

A confidential report by the Associate Director, People & Business is attached.



This page is intentionally left blank



STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
9 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN.

Present:

Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chair), Cllr John Smale (Vice Chairman), Cllr David Pollitt, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Tony Trotman (Substitute), Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute), 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Graham Wright.

41 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jane Scott OBE (who was 
substituted by Cllr Tony Trotman) and Cllr Stuart Wheeler (who was substituted 
by Cllr Peter Evans).

42 Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 July 
2015. 

43 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

44 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:-

1. Public Services Network (PSN) accreditation 
Congratulations to Wiltshire Council and Wiltshire Police who after a 
lengthy and rigorous national audit had received accreditation from Central 
Government recognising that our infrastructure and networks are secure. 

On Wednesday 19 August 2015, the Cabinet Office informed us that we 
had received the Public Services Network (PSN) accreditation. We were 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



also informed that the Home Office, who controlled the Public Services 
Network for Policing (PSNP), had granted accreditation for Wiltshire 
Police.

The PSN is a Central Government secure network enabling sensitive 
information to be passed between departments. Run by the Department of 
Work and Pensions, all communications between Central Government 
departments and Local Authorities and other public sector organisations 
MUST go via a PSN connection In order to have a connection to the PSN, 
agencies and Local Authorities are required to prove that their networks 
are secure to a specific standard, set by PSN/PSNP, called the Code of 
Connection.

The PSN/PSNP connection allows the Council and Police to provide 
services such as Tell Us Once, Benefits payments, and access to the 
Police National Computer (PNC) and Police National Database (PND), all 
highly sensitive information applications.

This year’s PSN audit was the first since most services moved into the 
hubs, and the firs
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           
48 Delivering the Business Plan - June 2015

The Committee received a quarterly workforce report, excluding fire, police and 
school staff, for the quarter ending June 2015, concerning:-

Staffing Levels
Sickness Absence
New Health and Safety RIDDOR related injuries
New Disciplinary, Grievance and Absence Cases
Voluntary Staff Turnover
Employee costs

Page 11



Additional financial information
Employee Diversity
 
Resolved:

To note the contents of the report.

49 Workplace Health Update

Consideration was given to a report by the Associate Director, Public Health, 
which provided an update on the progress of the Workplace Health project and 
which set out a broad overview of short and medium term plans.

It was noted that this project was aimed at raising awareness of workplace 
health issues and influencing the management of those health risks both by 
managers and by individual members of staff. Achievement within these goals 
would lead to accreditation for the nationally recognised Workplace Well-Being 
Charter.

Members were informed that one area of particular prioritisation was mental 
health.  There would be a strong emphasis in the Workplace Health project to 
raise the awareness of mental health conditions and to reduce or remove the 
workforce stigma associated with the disclosure of mental distress, anxiety or 
stress and any associated formal diagnosis.

Members were pleased to note that the mental health strand of the project 
would use strategies such as e-learning, individual and group well-being risk 
assessments and bespoke management training to improve understanding and 
confidence.

Resolved:

To support and endorse the Workplace Health project and to request a 
further update in due course.     

50 Date of Next Meeting

Resolved:

To note that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 4 November 2015, in the Kennet Room at County Hall, 
Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am.

Page 12



51 Urgent Items

There were no items of urgent business.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.25 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



[Type text]

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL . 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE
4th November 2015

NEW CAREERS WEBSITE 

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Staffing Policy Committee with:

a. Details of the performance of the new careers website which launched 11 May 
2015. 

b. An outline of the improvements that will be made as a result of the analysis of the 
performance. 

c. Details of initiatives being taken to ensure that Wiltshire Council continues to be 
an employer of choice. 

Background

2. The planning for a new careers website started in August 2014. The vision for the new 
website was to fully incorporate and communicate the council’s recently developed 
Employer Value Proposition or brand and feature advanced search functionality to 
showcase the council as an innovative, modern workplace and to improve the candidate 
experience.

3. Penna, the council’s recruitment marketing agency were tasked to come up with some 
initial designs which were presented to an internal stakeholder group in December 2014. 
The careers website was launched on the 11 May 2015 and a demonstration of the new 
website was given to the Staffing Policy Committee in advance of the ‘go-live’ date on the 
6 May 2015.

4. Alongside the development of the website, the use of social media as a promotion and 
attraction tool to drive traffic to the careers webpages and specific job adverts has been 
increased. This is in line with national research indicating the increased use of social 
media, particularly by 18 – 34 year olds as a way of sourcing and applying for job 
vacancies1

5. Initially, social media sites were developed in September 2014 to promote a number of 
vacancies within children’s and adult’s social care as part of the social work campaign; 
this has now expanded to include other ‘hard to recruit to jobs’ (e.g. Procurement, 
Planning, Housing) and the posting of the career films, staff blogs and other relevant 
information about the council, particularly emphasising our employer brand. 

6. In September 2015 the council upgraded its Glassdoor2 account (see appendix 2). 
Glassdoor is a jobs, recruiting and employer review website. Our account page includes 
content from the careers website, live social media feeds and current job listings and this 
provides a further avenue, in addition to Facebook, Twitter and LinkedIn (our main social 
networking sites) for potential candidates to comment, review and explore the working 
environment at Wiltshire council.

1 http://www.hrmagazine.co.uk/article-details/getting-social-media-recruitment-right
2 https://www.glassdoor.co.uk/Overview/Working-at-Wiltshire-Council-EI_IE582103.11,28.htm

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



[Type text]

7. To ensure that the new careers website meets the vision as described above, a set of 
key performance indicators (KPI’s) have been developed (Appendix 1). KPI reporting is 
available for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of this financial year (15/16). Analysis of these 
KPI’s with contextual information will provide the intelligence needed to monitor the 
overall effectiveness of the website and to make improvements where necessary. 

8. In particular, the KPI’s will help the council:

 understand the customer journey 
 understand conversion rates - clicks through from job adverts to ‘apply’ 
 monitor the effectiveness and reach of targeted recruitment campaigns (e.g. for social 

care, Procurement/Commissioning), particularly through paid advertising and social 
media

9. It has to be noted that Q1 data (1 April - 30 June 2015) is not complete as the website 
was launched part way through this quarter in May. However, Q2 data (1 July – 30 
September 2015) gives us the first full set of baseline data. This will be used going 
forward to monitor changes and take improvement actions.

10. Benchmarking data is being sought from other local authorities through the southern 
counties HR data benchmarking group and will be available for the next progress report 

Main Considerations for the council

KPI summary analysis:

11. 107,225 sessions3 to the careers website were recorded during Q2 and of these, 63% 
were returning visitors. 

12. The ‘bounce rate’4 for the website has been consistently low at 19.5% and 23.0% 
respectively for Q1 and Q2; this is the percentage of visitors to the website that only view 
one page before leaving the website

13. The number of ap
[...]
ee nor 
disagree 1

Which page of the careers site did you 
find most useful? Q1 Q2  Disagree 1 Disagree 1 Disagree 0 Disagree 1

Home 1 0  Strongly disagree 0 Strongly disagree 0
Strongly 
disagree 1 Strongly disagree 1

About 0 0          
Working Here 1 1  Q2        

Opportunities 3 2  Strongly agree 0 Strongly agree 0
Strongly 
agree 2 Strongly agree 0

What we offer 2 3  Agree 4 Agree 4 Agree 3 Agree 4

Featured jobs 0 0  
Neither agree nor 
disagree 0

Neither agree nor 
disagree 1

Neither 
agree nor 
disagree 0

Neither agree nor 
disagree 1

Applying 2 1  Disagree 1 Disagree 0 Disagree 0 Disagree 0

Job search pages 2 3  Strongly disagree 0 Strongly disagree 0
Strongly 
disagree 0 Strongly disagree 0

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL  

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE
4th NOVEMBER 2015

Planned revisions to the smoking policy

Purpose of Report

1. To update Staffing Policy Committee on the planned revisions to the current smoking 
policy.

Background

2. The current smoking policy and procedure was implemented in 2011 as a result of 
harmonising the county council and ex-district policies following the move to one council.

3. The current policy provides smoking areas along with cigarette bins at each of the main 
hubs and depots. It also allows managers to use their discretion when permitting 
smoking breaks outside of the lunch hour, as long as the time is made up.

4. The public health team have expressed concerns for some time about allowing our staff 
to smoke on site considering the council’s priority to promote healthy living both across 
Wiltshire and within the workforce. 

5. The public health team are keen that Wiltshire Council is committed to maintaining a 
healthy workforce. In order to support this, they maintain that work sites need to be 
developed with health in mind and that continuing to provide smoking areas contradicts 
the public health agenda and that as Wiltshire Council is one of the county’s leading 
employers staff should be positive role models.

6. As a consequence of this a report by Public Health to CLT outlined a proposal to 
implement smoke free sites across Wiltshire Council and this was agreed on 24th August 
2015. This means that all designated smoking areas at our hubs, other sites, depots and 
campuses will be removed and HR have been asked to develop a new smoke-free policy 
which will also include the removal of smoking breaks. 

Main Considerations for the Council

7. The main points of the new smoke-free policy include:

 Details of the support available to employees should they wish to stop smoking by 
accessing the Wiltshire stop smoking service or the occupational health service.

 All Wiltshire Council sites will be smoke-free and any smoking on the grounds and in 
the car parks will be prohibited.

 The designated smoking areas at all Wiltshire Council workplaces will be removed. 
 Smoke-free signage will be placed at entrances to Wiltshire Council buildings and 

grounds, and at staff and visitor car parks.
 Cigarette bins at all sites will be removed. 
 Arrangements for smoking breaks in addition to the normal authorised rest breaks 

(lunchtime or shift breaks) will be removed from the policy and smoking breaks 
prohibited.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



2

 The policy will apply to both tobacco cigarettes and e-cigarettes as the public health 
view is that there is still no regulation for e-cigarettes, and that encouraging use of e-
cigarettes does not promote giving up smoking.

8. As with any policy change there are some challenges to implement this new policy. 
These include:

 Prior to the implementation of the current smoking policy, Wiltshire Council grounds 
were smoke-free.  However, staff (at county hall in particular) adopted the habit of 
standing off-site to smoke during breaks in public spaces. This created a negative 
image of the council and resulted in complaints from local residents. This was 
therefore a factor in introducing designated smoking areas the use of which are 
defined in the current policy and there is a risk that these issues may re-surface as a 
result of this policy change. 

 Enforcement of the new smoke-free arrangements may prove difficult, especially as 
customers will also be expected to take note of the signage and refrain from smoking 
on site. There are public rights of way across some sites and it will therefore be 
difficult to stop customers smoking whilst crossing our sites.

 Removal of the cigarette bins may increase litter.  There are no plans for the 
council’s facilities management team to remove cigarette litter from pavements 
around the sites and it is also not expected that the council’s enforcement team will 
patrol the pavements and issue fixed penalty notices should littering occur.

 The removal of the designated smoking areas and of smoking breaks is likely to have 
a negative impact on morale and motivation of those employees affected.  This could 
be particularly difficult in our depots where a higher percentage of staff smoke.

 Our partners will be expected to comply with the new policy and refrain from smoking 
on site. This includes the Wiltshire Police teams who are based at Monkton Park and 
Bourne Hill, and who operate 24 hour shift working. There are also organisations 
who lease our buildings and work with the property team needs to be undertaken to 
establish if it is possible to enforce a smoke free policy under the terms of their 
leases.

Consultation 

9. The changes to the policy were discussed at manager’s stakeholder panel and at JCC 
on 13th October 2015. The policy will be presented to Staffing Policy Committee for 
formal approval in January 2016, and the changes outlined will not be implemented until 
then.

Environmental Impact of the Proposal 

10. There should be reduced smoking debris (cigarette butts) onsite due to the removal of 
designated smoking areas and cigarette bins.  However, moving smoking off Wilts
[...]
ponse to consultation

Purpose of the report

1. The purpose of this report is to update Staffing Policy Committee on the result of the 
consultation that has recently taken place on the government proposal to place a cap on 
redundancy or compensation payments to certain public sector employees when their 
employment ends.

Background

2. The conservative party set out plans to introduce a cap on redundancy payments as part of its 
general election manifesto in which they outlined concerns about the number of exit payments 
made to public sector workers that exceed or come close to £100,000 and the need to ensure 
payments are proportionate and provide value for money.

3. The new conservative government subsequently issued a consultation document on proposals 
to introduce an exit payment cap on the cost of redundancies in the public sector. Responses 
were invited from public sector organisations and in the case of local authorities responses 
were co-ordinated by the local government association (LGA), although authorities were also 
able to respond directly to H M Treasury. 

4. The consultation invited responses to a number of key questions, including whether limiting 
exit payments to £95k was appropriate, and also what payments should be included in this 
figure. The government proposed that the following payments should be included: redundancy 
pay or any other compensation payment as a result of a voluntary exit, any payment in lieu of 
unworked notice, untaken annual leave or other outstanding allowances and the costs 
associated with early access to an unreduced pension. 

5. Excluded from the government’s proposal were ill health payments, compensation payments in 
respect of death or injury attributable to the employment, and any payments following litigation 
from unfair dismissal or breach of contract.

6. The consultation response from the LGA and from Wiltshire Council contained a number of 
issues with these proposals, the most significant being t

Minutes of the meeting


STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
4 NOVEMBER 2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN.

Present:

Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chair), Cllr David Pollitt, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Tony Trotman 
(Substitute), Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute), Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Bill Moss (Substitute) and 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE

52 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE 
(who was substituted by Cllr Tony Trotman), Cllr John Smale (who was 
substituted by Cllr Peter Evans), Cllr Stuart Wheeler (who was substituted by 
Cllr Bill Moss) and Cllr Graham Wright. 

53 Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved:

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 
September 2015 as a true record.

54 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

55 Chairman's Announcements

There were no Chairman’s announcements.

56 Public Participation

There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions.

57 New Careers Website



Consideration was given to a report by the Associate Director, People & 
Business, which provided:

 Details of the performance of the new careers website which was 
launched on 11 May 2015.

 An outline of the improvements that would be made as a result of the 
analysis of the performance.

 Details of initiatives being taken to ensure that Wiltshire Council 
continued to be an employer of choice.

Members were informed that the vision for the new website was to showcase 
the Council as an innovative, modern workplace and to improve the candidate 
experience.

Alongside the development of the website, the use of social media as a 
promotion and attraction tool to encourage searchers to the careers webpages 
and specific job adverts had been increased.  This was in line with national 
research that showed that 18 to 34 year old people increasingly used social 
media as a way of sourcing and applying for job vacancies.

The Committee noted that in September 2015 the Council upgraded its 
Glassdoor account which was a jobs, recruiting and employer review website. 
The Council’s account page included content from the careers website, live 
social media feeds and current job listings which provided a further avenue for 
potential candidates to comment, review and explore the working environment 
of this Council, in addition to Facebook, Twitter and Linkedin. 

A set of key performance indicators (KPI’s) had been developed which would 
help the Council:

 Understand the customer journey
 Understand conversion rates (clicks through job adverts to apply)
 Monitor the effectiveness and reach of targeted recruitment campaigns 

(e.g. for social care, procurement/commissioning)

Members were interested to note that the majority of the visits to the website 
were from people who lived locally with just over 10% from those who lived in 
London.

During discussion Members enquired how starters made use of the workplace, 
was the page on the Website accurate in content.

Resolved: 

(1) To note the contents of the report.



(2) To request a further update on the performance of the website in six 
months.

58 Planned Revisions to the Smoking Policy

The Committee received a report by the Associate Director, People & Business, 
which updated Members on the planned revisions                                            to 
the current smoking policy.

The Committee was informed that the current smoking policy                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
and procedure had been implemented in 2011  as a result of harmonising the 
County Council and ex-district council policies following the move to one 
council.

It was noted that the current policy provided smoking areas together with 
cigarette bins at each of the main hubs and depots. It also allowed managers to 
use their discretion when permitting smoking breaks outside of lunch times 
provided the time was made up.

The Public Health team had expressed concerns for some time about allowing 
staff to smoke on site considering the Council’s policy to promote healthy living 
both across Wiltshire and within the workforce. Subsequently,   Public Health 
had produced a report outlining a policy to implement smoke free sites across 
Wiltshire Council and this was agreed by the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) 
on 24 August 2015.  This would mean that all designated smoking areas at the 
Council’s hubs, other sites, depots and campuses would be removed. A new 
smoke-free policy was being developed which would also include the removal of 
smoking breaks.

Whilst sympathising with the general principles as set out in the report, 
Members did consider that there could well be practical problems encountered 
in implementing the suggested planned revisions to the existing smoking policy 
as follows:-

 If Council grounds were smoke-free, smokers would most likely adopt the 
habit of smoking off-site in public places as had previously happened 
prior to the implementation of the current policy.  This had created a 
negative image of the Council and had resulted in complaints from local 
residents.

 Enforcement of the new smoke-free arrangements might prove difficult, 
especially as customers would also be expected to take note of the 
signage and refrain from smoking on site. 

 Removal of the litter bins would likely lead to an increase in litter.  There 
were no plans for the Council’s facilities management team to remove 
cigarette litter and it was expected that the Council’s enforcement team  
would issue fixed penalty notices where possible should littering occur.



 The removal of designated smoking areas and smoking breaks was likely 
to have a negative impact on morale and motivation of those members of 
staff affected.

 The Council’s partners, such as Police colleagues, would be expected to 
comply with a new policy and refrain from smoking on site.  

Resolved:

(1) To note the contents of the report.

(2) To support in principle the development of a new smoking policy 
that incorporates the changes as outlined in the report but to 
register some concerns about the practicality of implementing and 
enforcing the policy especially on shared sites with partners.

(3) To support a deferred start by giving three months notice of the 
intention to introduce a new policy.

(4) To note that a further report would be made to the January 2016 
meeting of the Committee when the new smoking policy would be 
presented for formal approval.  

59 Public Sector Exit Payment Cap - Response to Consultation

The Committee considered a report by the Associate Director, People & 
Business which provided an update on the result of the consultation that had 
recently taken place on the government proposal to place a cap on redundancy 
or compensation payments to certain public sector employees when their 
employment ended.

The consultation invited responses to a number of key questions, including 
whether limiting payments to £95,000 was appropriate, and also what payments 
should be included in this figure. The government proposed that the following 
payments should be included: redundancy pay or any other compensation 
payment as a result of a voluntary exit, any payment in lieu of unworked notice, 
untaken annual leave or other outstanding allowances and the costs associated 
with early access to an unreduced pension.

It was noted that the following were excluded from the government’s proposal:
Ill health payments, compensation payments in respect of death or injury 
attributable to the employment, and any payments following litigation from unfair 
dismissal or breach of contract.       

The consultation closed on 27 August 2015 during which the government 
received over 4,000 responses.  The government admitted that the proposals 
did not receive overwhelming support but considered that in the absence of any 



more acceptable proposals to limit the six figure pay outs they would be going 
ahead with the legislation.  

The timescale for the introduction of this legislation was currently unclear.  
However, it was known that the government would take forward these proposals 
by taking powers in primary legislation as part of the Enterprise Bill. 

The Committee was informed that the exit cap would have significant 
implications for the Council’s redundancy pay policy and the current voluntary 
redundancy procedure would also need to be reviewed.  It was also expected 
that nationally the Local Government Pension Scheme would need to be 
reviewed and the early retirement regulations amended. 

During discussion, Members expressed concern that the service cap would 
have a detrimental affect mostly on lower graded staff with long service.  
However, Members were informed that the Council’s current cap was 40 weeks 
for redundancy pay and it was likely that the proposed legislation would have 
more impact on the top tiers of the organisation.

Resolved:

(1) To note the contents of the report.

(2) To express concern at the potential impact of the legislation and  
cost to the Wiltshire Pension Fund of the proposals and to lobby the 
Wiltshire MPs if necessary as the Enterprise Bill proceeds. 

(3) To request that a further report be presented to this Committee once 
the timescales for the introduction of this legislation and 
implementation procedures were confirmed.

60 Delivering the Business Plan - September 2015

The Committee received a quarterly workforce report, excluding fire, police and 
school staff, for the quarter ended 30 September 2015, concerning:-

Staffing levels
Sickness absence
New health and safety RIDDOR related injuries
New disciplinary, grievance and absence cases
Voluntary staff turnover
Employee costs
Additional financial information
Employee diversity

Resolved:



To note the contents of the report.  

61 Date of Next Meeting

Resolved:

To note that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 6 January 2016, in the Kennet Room at County Hall, 
Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am.

62 Urgent Items

There were no items of urgent business.

63 Exclusion of the Press and  Public

Resolved:

To agree that in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Minute 
No. 64 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

64 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Employment Discretions - 
Payment of Deferred Benefits

Consideration was given to a confidential report from the Associate Director, 
People & Business in which the Committee was asked to consider a request 
from a former employee for release of deferred pension benefits held in the 
Local Government Pension Scheme and waiving the actuarial reduction.

After discussion,

Resolved:

To not agree to the early release of the former employee’s deferred 
pension benefits waiving the actuarial reduction, as set out in the report, 
as the Committee felt the evidence provided insufficient grounds for 
hardship and compassionate considerations noting that the applicant was 
now in employment. 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.15 pm)



The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


